Smart Morpholine-Functional Statistical Copolymers
Synthesized by Nitroxide Mediated Polymerization
Benoît H. Lessarda, Xeniya Savelyevaa and Milan Marića,*
aMcGill University, Department of Chemical Engineering, McGill Institute of Advanced
Materials (MIAM), Centre for Self-Assembled Chemical Structures (CSACS),
3610 University Street, Montréal, Québec, Canada H3A 2B2
*Corresponding author
Email address: milan.maric@mcgill.ca (M. Marić)

N, N dimethylacrylamide (DMA) as a controlling co-monomer for MMA.[51] This
potential to act as a controlling co-monomer was suggested by the good control of DMA
homopolymerizations by SG1 type initiators previously [52-54]. Phan et al. found that
statistical MMA/DMA copolymers could be attained which exhibited narrow molecular
 18
weight distributions = 1.25-1.40 with DMA initial feed compositions from 0.4-
0.9. [51]  We observed significant termination at low 4AM loadings but control improved
as the 4AM feed composition increased to greater than 0.1.  Still, our molecular weight
distributions were broader ( = 1.51-1.70 for 4AM initial feed compositions from
0.02-0.50; see Table 1) compared to Phan et al. [51] but this could be due to absorption
issues with DMAEMA-rich copolymers to GPC columns as we [9] and others have
observed previously. [55]
3.1.4. Block Copolymer Formation
The livingness of characteristic poly(MEMA-ran-VBK) macroinitiators was performed
by  initiating a fresh batch of VBK using a typical MEMA-rich macroinitiator
(MEMA/VBK-15-0.04, = 10.0 kg·mol-1, = 1.47, FVBK = 0.04). The final
molecular weight characteristics of the macroinitiator and final block copolymers can be
found in Table 2. GPC chromatograms clearly illustrate the growth of the block
copolymers by a shift in elution time with the peaks staying relatively monomodal,
thereby suggesting that most of the macroinitiator chains were able to re-initiate  (Fig. 2).

 28
(Dept. of Chemistry, McGill). The authors also thank all the undergraduate students who
participated in Project Laboratory (Winter 2012 – Dept. Chemical Eng. McGill) and who
made up MEMA/VBK solutions and performed CPT measurements by visual inspection.
Finally, the authors thank Scott Schmidt and Noah Macy of Arkema, Inc., for their help
in obtaining BlocBuilder and SG1.
 29
Table 1. Molecular Weight Characterization for poly(2-N-Morpholinoethyl Methacrylate
-ran-9-(4-Vinylbenzyl)-9H-Carbazole) (poly(MEMA-ran-VBK) and poly(2-
(Dimethylamino)Ethyl Methacrylate-ran-4-Acryloylmorpholine) (poly(DMAEMA-ran-
4AM) Statistical Copolymers.
Exp. IDa fVBK,0 FVBKb Xc
d
(kg·mol-1)
d
MEMA/VBK-10-0.01 0.01 0.01 0.66 5.7 1.78
MEMA/VBK-10-0.02 0.02 0.03 0.69 5.6 1.73
MEMA/VBK-15-0.04 0.04 0.04 0.76e 10.0 1.47
MEMA/VBK-25-0.01 0.01 0.02 0.68 12.9 1.73
MEMA/VBK-25-0.02 0.02 0.03 0.71 14.5 1.53
MEMA/VBK-25-0.05 0.05 0.06 0.70 13.3 1.44
MEMA/VBK-25-0.10 0.10 0.12 0.58 10.4 1.36
MEMA/VBK-50-0.02 0.02 0.02 0.69 21.7 1.64
 Exp. IDa f4AM,0 F4AMb Xc
d
(kg·mol-1)
d
DMAEMA/4AM-0.02 0.02 0.01 0.46 10.1 1.70
DMAEMA/4AM-0.05 0.05 0.02 0.48 10.3 1.63
DMAEMA/4AM-0.10 0.10 0.04 0.45 10.3 1.56
DMAEMA/4AM-0.20 0.20 0.07 0.44 8.4 1.62
DMAEMA/4AM-0.30 0.30 0.13 0.56 9.1 1.65
DMAEMA/4AM-0.40 0.40 0.21 0.55 9.6 1.51
DMAEMA/4AM-0.50 0.50 0.27 0.49 9.1 1.57
 30
aExperimental identification (Exp. ID) for MEMA/VBK and DMAEMA/4AM
copolymerizations are given by MEMA/VBK-Z-Y, and DMAEMA/4AM-Y,
respectively, with MEMA representing 2-N-morpholinoethyl methacrylate, VBK